District. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the
District-Wide Financial Statements, additional information in separate reconciliation schedules
explains the relationship (or differences) between them. In summary, the Governmental Fund
Financial Statements focus primarily on the sources, uses, and balances of current financial
resources and often has a budgetary orientation. Included are the general fund, special aid fund,
school lunch fund, miscellaneous special revenue fund, and capital projects fund. Required
statements are the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A) Net Position

The June 30, 2020 current and other assets, current and other liabilities, restricted net position,
unrestricted net position, and total net position (deficit) were restated as a result of the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. This Statement eliminates the
trust and agency fund and now records those activities in the general fund and miscellaneous special
revenue fund. See Note 18 for further information. The following is a summary of these changes:

As Restated As Reported
2020 2020 Increase

Current assets and other assets 16,077,376$   15,936,618$   140,758$
Current and other liabilities 7,452,666   7,381,949   70,717
Net Position
  Restricted 1,040,888   1,034,032   6,856
  Unrestricted (Deficit) (116,001,135)   (116,064,320)   63,185
Total Net Position (Deficit) (92,629,958)   (92,699,999)   70,041

Exhibit 1
WYANDANCH UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

7

The District’s total net deficit decreased by $1,826,483 in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 as
detailed in the table.

 Condensed Statement of Net Position-Governmental Activities

As Restated Total
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase/ Percentage

2021 2020 (Decrease) Change

Current assets and other assets 25,876,450$   16,077,376$   9,799,074$   60.95%
Capital assets, net 35,641,648   36,584,371   (942,723)   (2.58%)
Net pension asset - proportionate share -
   teachers' retirement system -   4,328,628   (4,328,628)   (100.00%)

   Total assets 61,518,098   56,990,375   4,527,723   7.94%
Deferred outflows of resources 18,763,462   17,475,979   1,287,483   7.37%

Total assets and deferred
   outflows of resources 80,281,560   74,466,354   5,815,206   7.81%

Current and other liabilities 7,672,936   7,452,666   220,270   2.96%
Long-term liabilities 140,024,861   135,180,977   4,843,884   3.58%

   Total liabilities 147,697,797   142,633,643   5,064,154   3.55%
Deferred inflows of resources 23,387,238   24,462,669   (1,075,431)   (4.40%)

Total liabilities and deferred
   inflows of resources 171,085,035   167,096,312   3,988,723   2.39%

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 23,310,088   22,330,289   979,799   4.39%
Restricted 10,184,015   1,040,888   9,143,127   878.40%
Unrestricted (deficit) (124,297,578)  (116,001,135)  (8,296,443)   (7.15%)

Total net position (deficit) (90,803,475)$   (92,629,958)$   1,826,483$   (1.97%)

Current assets and other assets increased by $9,799,074 from the prior year due primarily to an
increase in cash, due from state and federal aid, offset by a decrease in due from other governments
and accounts receivable.

Capital assets (net of depreciation) decreased by $942,723. This is primarily due to current
depreciation expense in excess of capital asset additions.

Net pension asset – proportionate share provided by the teachers’ retirement system decreased by
$4,328,628 as compared to last year, this was a result of the actuarial valuation provided by the
State resulting in a net pension liability of $3,741,211 at June 30, 2021.

[…]

specific purpose and amounts restricted for scholarships and athletic programs.  Restricted net
position increased by $9,143,127 primarily due to the District establishing an unemployment
reserve, a retirement contribution – ERS reserve, a retirement contribution – TRS reserve, an
insurance reserve, and an employee benefit accrued liability reserve, as well as a funding increase in
workers’ compensation reserve offset by a decrease in restricted for scholarships and athletic
programs.

The unrestricted net deficit at June 30, 2021 of $124,297,578 relates to the balance of the District’s
net position.  The unrestricted net deficit increased by $8,296,443.  Overall, the net deficit
decreased by $1,826,483.

B)  Changes in Net Position

The June 30, 2020 balances for revenues for charges for services and operating grants and
contributions, and expenses for instruction were restated as a result of the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 84. See Note 18 “Restatement of Fund Balances/Net Position” for further
information. The following schedule outlines these changes:

Exhibit 1
WYANDANCH UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

9

As Restated As Reported
2020 2020 Increase

Revenues
  Charges for services 178,300$   84,848$   93,452$
Expenses
  Instruction 58,576,981   58,520,574   56,407

Change in Net Position from Operating Results Governmental Activities Only

As Restated Total
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase/ Percentage

2021 2020 (Decrease) Change
Revenues
  Program revenues
   Charges for services (5,466)$   178,300$   (183,766)$   (103.07%)
   Operating grants and contributions 5,365,886 5,709,606 (343,720) (6.02%)
  General revenues
   Real property taxes and other tax items 24,445,930 23,329,713 1,116,217 4.78%
   Use of money and property 4,835 85,082 (80,247) (94.32%)
   Other 1,469,051 479,814 989,237 206.17%
   State sources 44,432,986 47,440,578 (3,007,592) (6.34%)
   Federal sources 864,552 645,125 219,427 34.01%

Total revenues 76,577,774   77,868,218   (1,290,444)   (1.66%)

Expenses
   General support 16,158,815   10,581,278   5,577,537   52.71%
   Instruction 50,646,698 58,576,981 (7,930,283) (13.54%)
   Pupil transportation 5,305,309 4,467,902 837,407 18.74%
   Community services 6,960 6,091 869 14.26%
   Debt service - interest 756,655 871,079 (114,424) (13.14%)
   Food service program 1,876,854 2,169,344 (292,490) (13.48%)

Total expenses 74,751,291   76,672,675   (1,921,384)   (2.51%)

Total change in net position 1,826,483$   1,195,543$   630,940$   52.77%

The District’s fiscal year 2021 revenues totaled $76,577,774.  Real property taxes and other tax
items and state sources accounted for most of the District’s revenue by contributing 31.92% and
58.02%, respectively of total revenue.  The remainder came from operating grants and
contributions, federal sources, and other miscellaneous sources.

The District’s revenues decreased by $1,290,444 or 1.66%.  Charges for services decreased by
$183,766, operating grants and contributions decreased by $343,720, and state sources decreased by
$3,007,592 due to a decrease in general aid, excess cost aid, and BOCES aid. Real property taxes